





MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY Page No. 1

Regular Meeting Tuesday August 8, 2023

The Regular Meeting of the Municipal Airport Authority of the City of Fargo, ND, was held
Tuesday, August 8, 2023, at 8:00 a.m.

Present: Engen (via zoom), Berg (via zoom), Kapitan, Ekman, Cosgriff
Absent: None

Others: Bossart (via zoom), Strand

Chair Cosgriff presiding.

Approved the Minutes of the Reqular Meeting Held July 25, 2023:

Kapitan moved to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held July 25, 2023.
Second by Ekman.
All members present voted aye. Motion carried.

Approved the Airport Vouchers Totaling $209.804.04:

Engen moved to approve the airport vouchers totaling $209,804.04.
Second by Kapitan.
All members present voted aye. Motion carried.

Approved the Individual Vouchers:

Kapitan moved to approve the individual vouchers:

A. MEAD & HUNT - $3,797.69
East Economy Parking Lot Project.

B. MEAD & HUNT - $2,387.47
South General Aviation Area Apron Reconstruction Project.

C. XCEL ENERGY - $20,230.18
Electric service for storm pump — North General Aviation Area Expansion Project.

D. VOLAIRE AVIATION - $1,875.00
Monthly data.



Regular Meeting Held August 8, 2023 Page No. 2

Approved the Individual Vouchers: (Continued)

E. NORTHERN IMPROVEMENT COMPANY - $218,671.11
Partial Payment #2, Long Term Parking Lot Expansion.

F. MCGOUGH - $20,356.12
Partial Payment #1 — Pre-construction services, Terminal Expansion Project.

G. NORTHERN IMPROVEMENT COMPANY - $456,253.20
Partial Payment #1 — North General Aviation Apron Expansion Project.

Second by Ekman.
On the call of the roll, Engen, Berg, Kapitan, Ekman, Cosgriff voted aye. Motion carried.

Received June Financials:

Ekman moved to receive and file June financials.
Second by Kapitan.
All members present voted aye. Motion carried.

Received Change Order #3 from Sun Electric for an Increase of $6,360.00, Security Access
System Upgrade:

Engen moved to approve Change Order #3 from Sun Electric, Inc. for an increase of
$6,360.00 to the Security Access System Upgrade Project.

Second by Ekman.

On the call of the roll, Engen, Berg, Kapitan, Ekman, Cosgriff voted aye. Motion carried.

Received Change Order #1 from Northern Improvement Company for Long Term Parking Lot
Expansion Project for an Increase of $7.547.50:

Kapitan moved to approve Change Order #1 from Northern Improvement Company for
an increase of $7,547.50 to the Long-Term Parking Lot Expansion Project.

Second by Ekman.

On the call of the roll, Engen, Berg, Kapitan, Ekman, Cosgriff voted aye. Motion carried.

Received Update from Norm Robinson Consulting Regarding Airport Marketing Program:

Norm Robinson was recognized and provided a printed detailed report on his review of
the current airport marketing program with Flint Group.

Ekman moved to receive and file the report from Norm Robinson Consulting.

Second by Kapitan.

All members present voted aye. Motion carried.




Regular Meeting Held August 8, 2023 Page No. 3

Received Update from Norm Robinson Consulting Regarding Airport Marketing Program:
(Continued)

Ekman moved to include discussion about an RFP for marketing services at the next
meeting. Second by Berg.

After discussion, Berg withdrew his second.

Motion failed for lack of a second.

It was the consensus of the board to add discussion of airport marketing to the next
agenda and to include an information session on the relationship between the MAA and the City
of Fargo in the event of a crisis.

Received Notice from Brown & Brown/NDPIT Regarding 2024 Medical Plan Renewal;

Randy Johnson, Brown & Brown, representing NDPHIT, was recognized via zoom.

Johnson gave an overview of the NDPHIT program and the renewal for 2024.

Stacey Seeger, Benefits Manager, PRO Resources, was recognized and gave an
overview of how the MAA compares to other employers as far as plan offerings and employer
health contributions.

Ekman moved to receive the communication from Brown & Brown dated August 1, 2023,
advising of the plan increase effective 1/1/2024 of 5.77%.

Second by Kapitan.

All members present voted aye. Motion carried.

Discussion with PRO Resources to Review Employee Handbook, Benefits, Market Rate
Reviews:

Megan Johnson, Human Resources Manager, PRO Resources, was recognized. She
stated the employee handbook is very thorough and PRO’s legal counsel reviews all clients’
handbooks on a regular basis in order to make any updates as a result of changes in law.

After discussion, it was requested that the handbook clarify the direction an employee
should take in the event they would need to report something to a level higher than their
supervisor. It was also requested that PRO provide information to the board on any
recommendation for an employee performance evaluation program.

Laurie Perimutter, Safety Consultant, PRO, was recognized via zoom and gave an
overview of the safety and health program provided for the employees.

Engen, Berg now absent.




Regular Meeting Held August 8, 2023 Page No. 4

Authorized Purchase of 2024 GMC Sierra 1500 from ND State Procurement Contract:

Kapitan moved to authorize purchase of a 2024 GMC Sierra 1500 from the ND State
Procurement Contract for a cost of $45,768.00.

Second by Ekman.

On the call of the roll, Kapitan, Ekman, Cosgriff voted aye.

Absent: Engen, Berg

Motion carried.

Discussed Passenger Terminal Automatic Door Replacement — Phase |, Center Vestibule:

Terry Stroh, TL Stroh Architects, was recognized and reviewed the proposal from Fargo
Glass and Paint for the replacement of the automatic doors. The doors are old and parts are no
longer available. The doors being proposed are the same as proposed for the terminal
expansion project and could be moved to different locations in the building if needed.

The proposal included a base bid and two alternates:

Center Entrance $89,600.00
East Entrance (Alternate) $45,920.00
West Entrance (Alternate) $45,920.00

Kapitan moved to approve the proposal from Fargo Glass & Paint Co. for the Westside
Terminal sliding door replacement, center, east and west entrances, for a total of $181,440.00.

Second by Ekman.

On the call of the roll, Kapitan, Ekman, Cosgriff voted aye.

Absent: Engen, Berg

Motion carried.

Airport Construction and Security Update:

Jeff Klein, Mead & Hunt, gave an update on the North General Aviation Area Apron
Expansion Project, East Economy Parking Lot, and Security Access Control System Upgrade.

Kapitan moved to adjourn the meeting until the Special Meeting to be held Tuesday,
August 15, 2023 at 8:00 a.m.

Second by Ekman.

All members present voted aye and the motion carried.

Time at adjournment was 9:59 a.m.




MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY Page No. 1

Special Meeting Tuesday August 15, 2023

The Special Meeting of the Municipal Airport Authority of the City of Fargo, North Dakota,
was held Tuesday, August 15, 2023, at 8:00 a.m.

Present: Engen, Berg (via zoom), Kapitan, Ekman, Cosgriff
Absent: None

Others: Bossart (via zoom), Strand

Chair Cosgriff presiding.

Presentation by Mead & Hunt on the Terminal Expansion and Modification Project:

Representatives from Mead & Hunt gave an update and video presentation on the
Terminal Expansion and Modification Project.

The meeting was adjourned until the next Regular Meeting to be held Tuesday, August
22, 2023.

Time at adjournment was 9:03 am.




VOUCHERS FOR AUTHORITY APPROVAL - AUGUST 22, 2023

AG SPRAY EQUIPMENT PARTS FOR AIRFIELD PAINTER $90.43
AIRPORT LIGHTING COMPANY AIRFIELD LIGHTING SUPPLIES - PLUGS W/CORD $486.50
AIRSIDE SOLUTIONS, INC. AIRFIELD LIGHTING $9,791.84
ALL-TERRAIN GROUNDS MAINTENANCE WEED CONTROL/FERTILIZER, PUBLIC AREA/AIRFIELD, WEEDING TRIMMING $14,205.00
ANDERSON, DARREN REIMB FOR PURCHASE OF SONY TV (BOARDROOM) BEST BUY $1,612.49
A-OX WELDING SUPPLY PROPANE - MAINT SHOP $19.15
BORDER STATES INDUSTRIES, INC. AIRFIELD LIGHTING $2,075.93
CARR'S TREE SERVICE SHELTERBELT MAINTENANCE $26,340.00
CHS DAKOTA PLAINS AG AIRFIELD SPRAYING - WEED CONTROL $19,073.83
CITY OF FARGO STORM SEWER $459.17
CITY OF FARGO WATER, SEWER, GARBAGE $5,266.31
CITY OF FARGO FINANCE DEPT, POLICE HOURS AT AIRPORT - JULY $28,713.28
CORE & MAIN MATERIALS FOR REPAIRS TO HYDRANTS - PUBLIC AREA $218.09
CORE & MAIN CLIPS FOR PUBLIC AREA SIGNAGE $57.00
DAKOTA FENCE COMPANY 50% DOWN PAYMENT - FENCE REPLACEMENT - SO GA $27,871.00
DAKOTA HOSE & FITTINGS HOSE FOR PUMP - AIRFIELD MAINT $175.88
DIAMOND VOGEL AIRFIELD PAINTING SUPPLIES $450.00
DIAMOND VOGEL BEADS FOR AIRFIELD PAINTING $4,434.00
FARGO ELECTRIC CONSTRUCTION SERVICE CALL - STREET LIGHT $245.00
FARGO TIRE SERVICE EQUIP REPAIRS - #18, #34 $82.50
GRAND FORKS FIRE EQUIPMENT ARFF SUPPLIES - PARATECH $141.70
HAUGEN MOECKEL & BOSSART LEGAL SERVICES - JULY $5,800.00
HOLMEN, ANDREW TRAVEL - ADB LIGHTING SEMINAR, AUG 8-10, COLUMBUS, OH $787.14
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER BATTERY - EQUIP #55, RANGER $131.95
JOSE, DARLENE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - TSA PRECHECK, AUG 7-11 $500.00
LIEBERMAN TECHNOLOGIES EFIDS DATA FEED - AUGUST $1,230.00
MIDSTATES WIRELESS INSTALL RADIO IN EQUIP #13 - NEW LOADER $253.41
MIDSTATES WIRELESS RADIO EQUIPMENT/INSTALLATION - ARFF STATION $1,261.79
MIDSTATES WIRELESS SERVICE CALL - RADIO REPEATER WENT DOWN $472.50
NORM ROBINSON CONSULTING, LLC MARKETING DIRECTION CONSULTING SERVICES $332.00
NORM ROBINSON CONSULTING, LLC MARKETING DIRECTION CONSULTING SERVICES $1,200.00
NORM ROBINSON CONSULTING, LLC MARKETING DIRECTION CONSULTING SERVICES $1,632.00
NORTH DAKOTA ONE CALL UTILITY LOCATE TICKETS - JULY $76.70
PARSONS ELECTRIC UTILITY LOCATES $420.00
PRO RESOURCES CORPORATION PAYROLL, TAXES, FEES JULY 24 - AUGUST 6 $84,829.13
S & L COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. TECH SERVICES - ARFF STATION $187.50
S & L COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. TECH SERVICES - ARFF STATION $35.00
S & L COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. TECH SERVICES - ARFF STATION $35.00
S & L COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. TECH SERVICES - ARFF STATION $70.00
S & L COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. TECH SERVICES - ARFF STATION $130.00
S & L COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. TECH SERVICES $140.00
S & L COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. TECH SERVICES $35.00
S & L COMPUTER SERVICES, INC. TECH SERVICES $70.00
SAMUELSON, JASON REIMB FOR AIRFIELD MAINT ITEMS PURCHASED AT MENARD'S $37.56
SANDERS METAL PRODUCTS INC. WELDING - EQUIP #13 $50.00
SIGN SOLUTIONS SIGNAGE - PUBLIC AREA $76.52
SIGN SOLUTIONS USA, LLC SIGNAGE - PUBLIC AREA (BLINKING STOP SIGNS) $3,810.20
STRUCTURAL MATERIALS ASPHALT PATCHING MATERIAL - AIRFIELD $278.50
WALLWORK TRUCK CENTER EQUIP REPAIRS - #24 $384.42
XCEL ENERGY ELECTRICITY/NATURAL GAS -W. TERM, US CUSTOMS $22,712.05
XCEL ENERGY ELECTRICITY / NATURAL GAS $10,166.61

$278,954.08















































































M ead Change Order 1

Airport: Hector International Airport Contractor: Northern Improvement Company

Project Name: FAR — North GA Apron Expansion Date: August 18, 2023

1) Description
a. Between storm sewer structure #3 and #5, change the 825 LF of 48" RCP from Class V to Class lll.
b. Eliminate the 54” RCP bends (8) and 54" tee inlet (1) which will be replaced with a 96" diameter manhole
structure and 35’ of additional 54" RCP.
c. ltem C-1 - Eliminate Bid Schedule 1 - Bid Item 74 — 1,995 LF Chain-link fence with mow strip.
Item C-2 - Eliminate Bid Schedule 1 - Bid ltem 75 - Temporary 20’ Gate with new terminal posts.
ltem C-3 - Add temporary Gate 1 (24’ gate utilizing existing terminal posts).
ltem C-4 - Remove and replace existing mow strip at Gate 1 location (if necessary).
ltem C-5 — Add temporary Gate 2 (24’ gate with new terminal post).
ltem C-6 — Add 8’ temporary chain-link security fence.
ltem C-7 — Add 8’ permanent chain-link fence w/mow strip.

2) Justification
a. The pipe between structures 3 and 5 is not within proposed or future aircraft pavement areas and
therefore the amount of reinforcing can be reduced from a Class V to Ciass Iil.

b. The revision was made to improve constructability, and to eliminate the need for a long lead time item
(54’ RCP bends).

¢. The project as bid included a temporary construction gate with new terminal posts (Item C-2) as well as
1,995 LF of new airfield security fence (Item C-1) within the bid schedule 2 project limits. With Bid
Schedule 2 not being awarded, each bid item will be eliminated as a cost saving measure, but does
trigger changes C-3 to C-7.

An alternative access gate location will be necessary with the elimination of Bid Schedule 2 and therefore,
a new temporary gate 1 (ltem C-3) will be installed in the existing fence (within the Bid Schedule 1 limits).
The new gate 1 location will utilize existing terminal posts. A line item to remove and replace the existing
pcc mow strip at this location is included should it get damaged during construction (ItemC-4).

A second temporary gate 2 (ltem C-5) will be installed to facilitate handling of earthwork. Earthwork
excavated from the new storm water pond (landside) will be utilized in airside areas. A second gate will
improve access to areas where the fill is necessary as well as improving safety by eliminating head-to-
head hauling operations.

Iltem C-6, 305 LF of temporary chain-link security fence is necessary to allow the finished grade to be
adjusted along the new taxilane where the existing security fence exists.




The original bid had 130 LF of removal and replacement of security fence to allow for the installation of
storm sewer. The original price was included in item C-1, but with the change in scope of work (C-1 -
Eliminate Schedule 1 - Bid item 74 chain-link fence with mow strip, a new price was for ltem C-7 is

necessary.

3) Cost & Consequences of Change Order Attachments

a. The original bid price of the 48" RCP was $600/LF. The new unit price is $529.65/LF for a total savings of
$58,387.50 (825 LF). To determine if the proposed price is reasonable, 2023 average annual pricing
listed by the NDDOT was reviewed. The NDDOT's average price is $539.41/LF and therefore, the
proposed price of $529.65/LF is within reason. The changes for item A are summarized as follows:

item Qty | Unit | Unit Price Total
A-1 | Add 48" Class Ill RCP 825 LF $529.65 $436,961.25
A-2 | Eliminate 48" Class V RCP 825 LF ($600.00) ($495,000.00)
Subtotal ($58,038.75)
b. The proposed unit price for the 96" manhole is $36,175. To determine if the proposed price is
reasonable, 2023 average annual pricing listed by the NDDOT was reviewed. The NDDOT'’s average
price is $34,951.43. The proposed price of $36,175 is less than 4% over the average price so it is
considered within reason. ltem B also eliminates bid items for the 54" RCP bends and 54" tee manhole
inlet as well as adds 35’ of 54" RCP at the original bid price. The changes for item B are summarized as
follows:
Item Qty | Unit | UnitPrice Total
B-1 | Add 96" Diameter MH 1 EA $36,175.00 $36,175.00
B-2 | Eliminate 54" Class V long radius bend 8 EA ($7,700.00) | ($61,600.00)
B-3 | Eliminate 54" inline tee MH 1 EA | ($11,000.00) | ($11,000.00)
B-4 | Add 54" Class Il RCP 35 LF $552.00 $19,320.00
Subtotal ($17,105.00)
¢. There aren’t any bid tabulations to review comparable pricing for Items C-3 through C-7. However,
based on the original bid pricing for items C-1 & C-2, they are deemed reasonable.
Item Qty | Unit | UnitPrice Total
C-1 | Eliminate Schedule 1 - Bid ltem 74 (Chain-link fence with mow strip) [ 1,995 | LF ($90.00) ($179,550.00)
C-2 | Eliminate Schedule 1 - Bid ltem 75 (Temporary 20’ Gate) 1 EA | ($6,000.00) | ($6,000.00)
C-3 | New temporary gate 1 (to utilize existing terminal posts) 1 EA $4,600.00 $4,600.00
C-4 | Remove & replace mow strip at gate 1 location (if necessary) 1 LS $2,100.00 $2,100.00
C-5 | Add temporary gate 2 (w/new terminal posts & w/o mow strip) 1 EA $8,725.00 $8,725.00
C-6 | Add 8’ temporary chain-link security fence 305 LF $44.90 $13,721.95
C-7 | Add 8’ permanent chain-link fence w/mow strip 130 LF $189.00 $24,570.00
Subtotal ($131,833.05)




Original CoNtract SUM WAS: .....ooiiiiiii ittt ettt e e be e s bee e a e s $9,245,421.70

Net change by previous Change OFderS: .......ooioiiiiiiiiii e re et e e sra et $0.00
Contract sum prior to this change order was: ... $9,245,421.70
Contract sum will be increased by this change order in the amount of: ............ccccocoiena ($206,976.08)
New contract sum including this change order will be: ..., $9,038,445.62
Mead & Hunt, Inc. Municipal Airport Authority Northern Improvement Company
2505 North University Dr PO Box 2845 PO Box 2846
Fargo, ND 58102 Fargo, ND 58108 Fargo, ND 58108-2846
By By: By:

Jeff Klein, PE Shawn A. Dobberstein, AAE Phil Duginski, VP

Date: Date: Date:




